“Sailing Ahead” With the City of

CLEAR=="
LAKE=="

“Where People Make rhe Difference”

Mayor
NELSON P.
CRABB

City

Administrator

SCOTT
FLORY

COUNCIL

MEMBERS

DANA
BRANT
Ward 1

TONY J.
NELSON
Ward 2

JIM
BOEHNKE
Ward 3

MIKE
CALLANAN
At Laree

TERRY
UNSWORTH
At Large

1

S

{ * L
Y CLEAR LAKE

J

I

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

=
\ -
=
- 15 North 6th Street « P.O. Box 185 + Clear Lake, |IA 50428
..-' Phone (641)357-5267 -+ Fax (641) 357-8711
www.cityofclearlake.com
July 13, 2012

HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS:

The next meeting of the Clear Lake City Council is scheduled for Monday,

July 16, 2012, at 6:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at City Hall. Please refer

to the enclosed agenda for the items discussed below.

ITEM #6A. N. 40 Street Bridge Rehabilitation Project. The rehabilitation of
the N. 40t Street bridge includes: spot, full-depth, bridge deck repairs,
milling of 1 %" of deck surfacing, bridge deck 2" concrete overlay, and
approach slab repairs. The bridge deck is showing surface distress from
the wear and tear of many years traffic. Without the bridge deck
rehabilitation, isolated deck potholes are likely to lead to extensive deck
failures and significant traffic interruptions.

The N. 40t Street bridge was originally constructed in 1970. The deck itself
is 14 1/8" thick. The lowa DOT requires that the city's bridges be inspected
every two (2) years. The most recent inspection was completed in April of
2010. The bridge inspection report pertaining to the deck gave a
condition rating of five (5), which is "fair" condition".

The bridge will be closed to traffic during construction, in order to mitigate
the impact that traffic would have upon the curing of the concrete. The
City budgeted $186,000 to complete the project in FY 13. The engineer's
estimate of the probable cost of construction is $102,555.

The bid letting is proposed for Thursday, August 2nd, and the hearing on
the plans & specifications, as well as consideration of an award of
contract, for Monday, August 6. The anticipated start date is between

August 22nd and September 4" and the completion date is proposed for
October 19th,

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions about any of the
agenda items.

Scott Flory
City Administrator



TENTATIVE AGENDA
CLEAR LAKE CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL - 15N. 6™ STREET
MONDAY, JULY 16, 2012
CITY HALL — COUNCIL CHAMBERS

6:30 P.M.
1. Call To Order by Mayor Nelson P. Crabb.
2. Approval of Agenda.
3. Consent Agenda:

A. Minutes — July 2, 2012.
B. Approval of the bills & claims.
C. Licenses & Permits:
- Liquor License: Class C Liquor License {(LC) (Commercial) with Outdoor
Service & Sunday Sales, Boathouse Bar & Grill (renewal).

- Sign Erector’s License: Fairway Outdoor Advertising, Rochester, MN
(renewal).

- Excavator’s License: Navratil Excavating, Mason City (renewal).
- Tax Abatement Application: Nick & Angela Garman, 504 Pine Brooke Drive.
- Street Closing Request: CLASS Car Club, August 3"’ & 4™,

4. Citizen’s opportunity to address the Council on items not on the agenda:

- In conformance with the City Council’s Rules of Procedure, no
action can occur on items presented during the Citizens Forum.

- Please walk to the lectern, state your name (spell last name), address, and
subject of your discussion.

- Speakers are limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person.

5. Unfinished Business:

6. New Business:

A. N. 40" Street Bridge Rehabilitation Improvement Project:

- Review by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Review of preliminary plans & specifications, Jason Petersburg, P.E.,
Veenstra & Kimm.

- Motion to approve Resolution #12-39, “A Resolution fixing the date for
a public hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract, and
estimate of cost and setting the date for a bid letting on the proposed N.
40" Street Bridge Rehabilitation Improvement Project for the City of
Clear Lake, Iowa, and for the taking of bids therefor.”

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.



B. CDBG Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project — Phase 2
(Paving Improvements):

- Update and review of Pay Estimate #3, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra &
Kimm.

- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #3 by City Council.
- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council

C. 10™ Avenue N. STP Street Reconstruction Improvement Project:

- Update and review of Pay Estimate #6 Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra &
Kimm.
- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #6 by City Council.
- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.
7. Chief of Police’s Report:
8. Mayor’s Report:
9. Public Works Director’s Report:

- Update regarding the Municipal Water System Improvement(s) & 3™ Ave
S. Street Right-of-way Restoration Project — Lincoln Village.
- Review of Pre-construction conference: Pine Brooke Subdivision Phase 3.

10. City Administrator’s Report:

11. City Attorney’s Report:

12. Closed Session: Pursuant to Code of Iowa Section 21.5(1)(j) to “discuss the purchase
of particular real estate when premature disclosure would be reasonably expected to
increase the price the governmental body could have to pay for that property.”

13. Other Business:

14. Adjournment.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING - AUGUST 6, 2012



APPLICATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT UNDER THE PINE BROOKE
URBAN REVITALIZATION PLAN FOR

CLEAR LAKE, IOWA

Date ‘:Z/IZ"/I z

- Prior Approval for
Intended Improvements

Address of Property: S04 PINE BrooKr bR

Approval of Improvements
Completed

Legal Description: L7 PEVE Bpooks |57 SR

Title Holder or Contract Buyer: ﬁ]\lé’ﬁ- LA M . GARMA N

Address of Owner (if different than above):

Phone Number (to be reached during the day): &5 [S-34)-© N,

Proposed Property _Usé: Re&s £0E~ T

Nature of Improvements: X__ New Construction

Specify,_ BUTLT NEW HOME & ComMPLETELY FrEtrosed

ULSTRFRS & BASEMEM

Bstimated or Actual Date of Completion: 3/ { / ;&Jﬂ-

“Estimated or Actual Cost of Improvements: _:ngl v UPDATES /80K Mowse

Tax Exemption Schedule is attached.

Signed: AL Vapur.

@43,&14 A Eropas—



RESOLUTION No.

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF
CONTRACT & ESTIMATE OF COST, AND SETTING THE DATE FOR A BID LETTING ON THE PROPOSED
NORTH 40™ STREET BRIDGE REHABILITATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE,
IOWA AND FOR TAKING OF BIDS THEREFOR

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:

That the “North 40" Street Bridge Rehabilitation Improvement Project” (hereinafter referred to
as the “Project”) is hereby ordered to be advertised for bids of construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the detailed plans & specifications, as submitted for the Project,
by Veenstra & Kimm, for the construction of the Project and the Form of Contract and Notice to Bidders,
as approved by the Attorney, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to hearing thereon, and are
hereby ordered placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public inspection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount of security to accompany each bid shall be in an
amount, which shall conform to the provisions of the notice to bidders hereby approved as part of said
specifications.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk be and is hereby empowered and directed to publish
notice to bidders once in the “Clear Lake Mirror Reporter”, a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the
English language, published at least once weekly, and having a general publication in this City. In
accordance with Section 384.96 of the Code of lowa, publication shall be not less than four (4) nor more
than forty-five (45) clear days prior to August 2, 2012, which date is fixed as the date for receiving bids.
Said bids are to be filed prior to 11:00 a.m. on said date.

In accordance with Section 384.100 of the Code of lowa, bids shall be received and opened as
provided in the public notice and results of said bids shall be considered at the meeting of this City
Council on August 6, 2012 at 6:30 p.m.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, in accordance with Section 384.102 of the Code of lowa, the
Clerk is hereby empowered and directed to publish notice of hearing once in said newspaper, said
publication to be not less than four (4) nor more than twenty (20) clear days prior to the date
hereinafter fixed as the date for the public hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract and
estimate of costs for said project, said hearing to be held at 6:30 p.m. on August 6, 2012.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of July, 2012.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor
ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



) . [av. g v
T e sl e e S DN ALY B VLSNIEA i

¥
ﬁ 133HS 3TL1L ——
T
-
T [ SHUST I _ROUVAITT VRTINS “SAVRISO0T S LIl E R o1
FETaREIGR T 4 ot A_N s ot 1o
O DG 0 YUK TR YeO B4 S M TN Th Sosered b NOLY20T 1o3rowd
LW W The el Qe B, Cowe Timmwve] W
bt 1V o (TIADY dd Y bu.b“__nn éﬁilmﬂ%ﬁ%.h
Tl D] e S e (A e o L et
T3 e Sawon 30 15
JANHI0® mir IS mC 005 TR
NCSTIN ANOL ocagpr oo 2 o DT T
ot | Ll -!Rm“izﬂx””!.#awuﬂaﬁuzfuag
HLEQMSNN AN33L 3 3 0 X
KYNYTIVD 36M EONA03 T S NN T S RS o SO T
BEYED ‘4 NOSTM  BOAVR s S
YMSL "0 ¥YTI 20 ALD

0D O M

===t | woapooeu
iig} _omoa.non.oow.p

TIVO INO
=VMOI

R —eI-008 - I S50 DT ‘0'4d’A 088 = INNOD DJiiivil 'so0Z

STUR L5100 = 'LINT OXR

---------- - EINL e LN T e WD -
Tesr—106~Li8 - BTl FOSTT o PAMYANNS 39V3TIN
# INDHL A3v1L00 Alnun ANYARDD

S10VINOD ALniin

‘13IF0Hd SIHL NO NOUDNHLISHOD Ol AlddY TIVHE ‘SNOISIACHd TNJ3dS
OMY "SNOLYOURIES TYININGOTIAIC “SHOLLYILIIIES TYININTNH4NS TIEYddY ONY
SSHOUYIUIIIES TYLNINTIELNS TYUINID SMd "S00T SIS "WOUDNMISNCD 350ke
OWY AYMHOIH W04 SHOLLYDUID3LE CHYONYLS NOLLYINOJSNYHL JO INIMUNYLIQ YMO! 3HL

v_uuuw Nhoﬂ_ﬂxwﬁoﬁmwuw% Hw%wom.z NO J&.I H i
AYTHIAO MO3A 3DAiHg u_ M&u ?mrw
IHTIIT) 40 A1 019 9803 o1
i L I3 .%.,. H==3H HOS
Bl s Jerowna | (X W3 1SAS AYOH NvYgdn
v Tuw 3HL NO INIWIAOHJWI 03SOJ0Hd 4O SNYId
S133HS 40 X3ON| uoisiaig \AW\SQQI ‘s 133HS NO OUST 34V SNY1d OYOH GHYONYLS

el @ o NOLLYLHOASNYHL 40 INTWLHY¢a0 s ovos awvonvs
. O

ALNMOD 00¥O9 OHY¥3D

0ZEA01=T "ON LO3rodd

Z10Z '9 1SNoNV :31¥d ONILLIY

AVIH3A0 3030 300148



el ) . - -y . el
e i = s va s W DL ¥ YEUSNISA

% S31ON TvHINIO ANY
:EEJ ABVWWNNS ALLLNVND )M.

1LY

SNORATY

oY Td 1zt
NOILONHLSNOG Hod O
ATHO FONEHE3t O

THALON BIINTHT T L ONY ATALYIO Il S0 LT T TIVHS WBCW F00EE Il J0 NOILNSWSD ChaenNs GIE3N02%1a
3uY FOLEFESY DMNIVINDD 40 TTLO3ENS STVIdlyW TYNOLLOSY & “LEBNO3M WO CINvLIEO0 38 NvD QILSTL STWEDLYI 40 LeOuls LT n0D
¥ ONNOJ SeOM STVRILLYA 1334503 ON ONy CILTWenCD SYM STYRELYR ONNYINGD SOLSIESY 50 IONIS3Hd SHL BCd NOLLTIJSN NY

Tind103e B NClLZdeTs

FALON TVRALYW SNOTUVIVH
WOM SHL BCd CINE0H LY il‘l'lﬂ mmmmm "HIINONG T A CINTHELEO S¥ NOLUONGS VMSIH0 ML
OL O3V 38 TWHE L A0 Wk L ATELNO Svilv SMIL 0 HIALO O TWINSOIDN 38 TIVHS NEOMm

ML HOJ INGRAVY NOLIONCD TviD0 SU OL L Neniss oL muvmmmmmmmwmmmm
3l EEIFETNG 3HL OL OAION ONY BOLSTEINGD Bl AD O3NED M Vv VIMY IDVEOLS WREIYVA ONY WuOM SB0LIVEINGD FHL
V3NV JUOM SHOLIVHINGD

THUL NG NACHS KL JHOW HOM 5

INFETud LONS I 0L 3 B2 §3H00E M 1 30 0L 51 Bvd3Y M358 Y. 53V B0 HLAEE MONn 34l
S3LOM WY43n X130 30008

HIFNOMT 41 A8 CIAOHY O SNY I Tl NI GALYLS ATIWOLED IS SET W AWM S0 LMD SHL MirL LM 00V L 23 TIVHS V3L YR O
BILS FSIHL 0L OFVIVH Tviasdivi 504 GIMOTTY 38 T VIVHEEAD HO4 INSRAYGD ON “LINGSd 1oy NOULIFS SHIINIONT 40 54800 AN ST O3ACUDY
WY LNOHILM * YA HILWM HOS4 AMVNCH0. JHi MO0 SME MYELS 6O SWYSNLS DMOMISH ST SHL 30 SHILVM. 5O SONILIM (2 BC $3avk0
Wmm&mmllMIMMW!WAWMMWMWIWMMW

BBOLIVHINGD 3L 38 Thvs U DNWMIWWWWMDMGHMIOLMWWB
uawummnmm ¥ GEI0NE 504 SAUS OO B0 Sy Iuv 1ubvm Eadpc i)
mnﬂmmmuﬂn
Alruin NOLLYOLIITSES OuWONYLS 3ML 20 520004 MOIULD3S 338
S3Lon
mmm:mmmommummmm
OB ALTT FRWEL 40 L WOk TEVIVAY 3V S ld OV OuvONvLS

"AYNOWOHE 34L OL
B5ivH FIVINE TYNOILUIOOY OH W LYW STH THM LvHL 1O0S BvNOS ike S47 T2 HOMM TIM AVTHIA0 204 050044 3L wmmm
804 AYMIVOH 40 1004 IUVNOS 34 507 6 30 ZINYMOTIY NY SITid DHOYD) PrilSH BOJ CINDIEED SYM
BHIOLY A INIATAY S HOY Dt D0d HLG30 W ONY wmu)mammm
BOOTS IT0M 4O LOENOD THHS Suveds  (OCTI01 'ON YANHA) SCT6°d SDOE 30T BVITD 30 ALD BHL 30 SHVE3Y 3HL B0+ & NOIS33 SHL
FALLON TVHINGD

NOTVATTY —HEVRRJNGE X AL o]
AWSTALT S AVMTYOH 40 SNTRALNID 1Y LNOC NOLLDNHLSNDD TYNANLUSHOTY
BLNON NCULIMELENOD ISHIASNYHL ONLLSDO ANY SSOUDY SNONMILNGD 38 TTIrHS AYTHIAD
130U BIHL O AlddY LON TIVHE SSINHLOCHS ¥330 D00 DaCUvD T £ I2 310010
OvOH QUEYONYLS B34 DNTTY 3T 30 OVY SOME 300N LY NOWYITD L0 B04 1500 S30MTe
TAYAIYOH OUNG b ONLLXE ONY STUND 40 S40L ONY RIIVA ANCH4 OL O3 liav 3 0L TTvas
T CoRT 30 CSUTENE NOLLYDIATELS QUVONYLS HEd Y BITV3S DUININOD $O LS00 SEOMIDNI
CINOTY §i NCLLOTLEN LNV TS O 116030
"AVTHIAD ONY BV H L3O 6IA0 ¥200 FTOED, B0 4 HOILYSE 82343 T ININGOT 330 108 v
HITYES L0 ONY SLMON 40 1500 §30M3ON § 134ME MO TIVLEC 338 L
B L34e O WY i TOHINGD Dlddvil 333 »
AT SFULINYTIO DMUYALLET BOJ 5 MOLLY Y L DNOEYTT LNSNEAY S 3l NO NWOHS
mm.ﬂmum.m‘ﬂ.mmxmm maamumxmnnm
S3INT INCT DHSTVY ON. 40 13HL % HO MAN TV KO
3 LIIHG SHOLYINEYL 333 '
nmmlvumum:
Sahl HSadN 0L TTVIHI LY O LN
mmmmlnn L]
SHYId OYOY CvONYLS ONY § 13345 NOUWYIEYL 333 T
TAWNOTH @ NDILDJSSN LN ODLELETD
AVREAD Oy EIvdIY M0 HIA0 O30 FTCHA. 04 NOLY I 2335 T INSAJO13A30 339 i
NG LTRBO N 30N da3Y JIVAUET ON "d3u
o (204" O=2ui SIYT3) SVNGA0 Wd30=530 .n_x_' ORI [
s e
e 5 (334 2 SSVI) Aruded MidI3-adAS JGK|  iveeeme-fint [
R
i 7 L el Sooceee - INs ¥
[ 45 i
¥ 57 r
or 3 [
r ] »
[ =] (3
inr A5 I3
il | umn nay ‘on 3000 |.9%

300188 °S'0°0 0-,¥¥ X 0-,08

404 AVIE3A0 030 :S3LLLINVND Q3LVAILSI TVIOL




ATNO 3IN38343d HO4

5 IT = var Yol

SO JO0W A SYD 0 CUeS-K SIYTD

Wl QIR AT LT Ty

TP 30 00 ol 6115 40 O 008

o T R e e D WY ¥ VALSNIZ Iwm_
% 1o7d NouvNiwviaa | “SERA .%Imn‘ == = Ll | el
ZO_._.QDM._.mZOO IO& ._.OZ e Hﬂluﬁ!.wﬂnw..!,igu T s oo G 0 1334 3oz () WEMIWHH

e W05 Y} —=—

A33HO MOTIIM ¥3A0
133¥1S HIOF HIMON
92—8-6—J "ON 3D9QIB AlLD
0ZE£S01 "ON YMH4

VT HYITO 40 ALID

AYHOVOR 0=




brat] -0

e

1|
|
!
|
i
i

,_mmumu

| \ M= thasvRse
\.L H : > - L F S
S c' o ASDUT 170 SAA
CROSS SECTION >
REPAIR AND OVERLAY DEFINITION Pt

wrsoR oWt (Tre)

:

E
£
-
&

1
\—wwmroww
DRCRAL CONCRITT SURFACE

; ?-.I \ A
T é asmeotr s L om | | ¢ PROFILE
SECTION A=A

-uncrmu’mmmro‘m
EERTRCIG [

FLOOR REPAIR DETAILS AT DRAIN
(RIOLerD AT & LOCATONT)

FOR REFERENCE ONLY
ROT FOR CONSTRUCTION

M S "}
ﬁ\ } .. ¥ ] QN
e:z:ﬁ { L % ..S
CONTROL FORT TOOORINATES. | _EERCHAR FLEVATO DATE PO BRIDGE DECK =R
e — VEEL OVERLAY DETAILS 4

S e Bt T e B 6 e DNy o SO

e VEENSTRA & KIMM INC P T R L T




(e

taaway R T T e Jivol
e e NI WMDY ¥ VALSNIIU o

S  |sT1vi3a HOLVd LNIWIAYD
HEI_ HOVOuddV HLld3a T1Ind

SRA =

OO S¥ I

TRORA I 70

SN OTHO
NOLLONELSNE

ATNO

04

e et R ]

B pt dtide €518 B 1,3 S Vi o

e pebe |

‘..!olu.n]m.l..ll-lll-l.ltta (0]

e s v Y e o LD A e

hLOK

STUvi3Q HILYd LININ3AYd HOYOHdSY Ml<3Q T4

&Esiﬁ

T — @ b
=% T
.....h\\ -
© © % L
G %3 :
R .I.l..u . ot .‘
R ® lo o }
Sy i
£ e
—_— —
£, W T, Wvi3a 4 VS0

HALYd HLOWA 3HYT 3NO

() pomsints Sy Fm.._
o= : L
N i3 |

B B E per o
= < = - rsL = R ZiE]
o z
et wee g

—
Lg

e 47 T L)

ORIDYLS ¥YE LNIOT

(04, 80 1M, ¥0J4 TIVI30 SUYLIQ TYADNIY LNIRIAYY
]
— L A ey ——

e e

;

= .
etz pim 2 ‘ =
i:ﬁ / w nlii..!-luu i 1
% |
e T Tk I.hw . @alt-l””tihia =
= PPt

e Ll

HILYd HLQM AYMOYOE Tind

s
S na
)

HILYd MHHL NOUD3S TYNIONLISHOY
bt e 8 ey
Il.li\.. 1 1

e =]

I....u..\ \! SN

[Ty




PAVEMENT MWARKING LINE TYPES
LB L]

ey g peme Bie o B reedeny S mewd gubleg mEOLYT sear B peweel
e Peaung Sers Lines od be woovd i e Fre

POve; pousl COMORLSC (FLLOw) & 1oo

WTE M) PATERG O (TTLOW) @ 123
e [0 LA Mot (D) @ 10D

[L¥e- Cope Lina Lot [Tobes] @ REE POl L L fmeTT) @ 01T
Tearias
e, of e wcres | sove |weve= | mwe | oes | ome Bamarts
Poed © Tisten 4 Siehon ot Mg e
e iz ot T O/ O 1V 1 W
M. 40Tn ST, @ SOURLE CINTLRUNE (TELLEW) x 9 -
W 40T ST, [+4] il EOCE_LINE_RTHT (o ¥ 1.0 -
N 40P 5T [:] (] EOCT LW RENT (T r ] -
FACTOR 0 .0
TOTAL 10 20

@ SCLOTS DAY ACROST BROCT NG AMSGRDN Peslul il DeTCAL

STANDARD ROAD PLANS

e ]

The fellywieg Porderd Pead Fery opply ts aensinafian sl en i praject.

Hurnber | Dote | e

Fv=101 Od=1T=13

3-17] | 04-20-10 |COALT swentns

IC-222 pdayr=1p |ROUTIS SLOS[D 1O TRATC

SAFETY CLOSURES TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
Rater. fu Sechon TR of B Sunéerd Spesfioatons 1. ROUTE it BE CLOSED 10 VIMCULAR AMD PIDESTRMN TRNTIC
Statien = Mu‘:'“ - Ao DURING CONSTRUCTION.
T - o oo B e o, Pt T T 1 AT meREC
e . ~ S 3. A DOTOUR WOUTE Wil #OT BC [STABLTSID MOM TS PROCT.
& [PTTMS ORECT MAAERS AT BROCT COMNIRS Dl B
e
& #AAS % RIOPDED 10 TAATTE.
mp v
FERENCE ONI
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
{07 FOR CONSTRUCTION
HOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
- ;
CHECK BLANG
Wiltatdid | Pttt
i:1 —COORDATES VARE VA TN TATE FEvohs Pt N
= VB TABULATIONS 5
TR0 Pt Baned B T # o e %y S0en

JAt VEENSTRA & KTMM INC

S PEE + b1e MO-OPD (TAN] + UTT-1e-s00M (WD [Tecmer




CALHOUN-BURNS AND ASSOCIATES 07/10/12
WEST DES MOINES, IOWA
OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY
L.-106320 BO'-0 x 44™-0 CONTINUOUS
CBE&A NO. 2012169 CONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE
TOTAL ESTIMATED QUANTITIES
REF.

NO. CODE NO. ITEM UNIT | QUANTITY | PRICE TOTAL
1 | 2413.0688075 | DECK REPAIR, CLASS B sY 7.8 $400.00 $3,120.00
2 | 2413.0698081 | DECK REPAIR, GLASS A, SPEGIAL sY 70.1 $250.00 $17,525.00
3 | 2516-6810000 | SAFETY CLOSURE EACH 2 $300.00 $600,00
4 | 2524-9100030 | OBJECT MARKER, TYPE 3 EACH 4 $180.00 $720,00
5 | 2527-8263109 | PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED STA 4.0 $150.00 $600.00
6 | 2528-8445110 | TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
2526-5070110 | PATCHES, FULL-DEFTH FINISH, BY AREA SY 30.6 $200.00 $6,120.00
8 | 2533-4980005 | MOBILIZATION LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
9A | 2413-0698041 | DECK OVER-DEPTH OVERLAY (CLASS O PCC) SY 405.8 $150.00 $60,870.00
98 | 2413-0696051 | DECK OVER-DEPTH OVERLAY (CLASS HPG-O PGC) SY 405.8 $150.00 $60,670.00

TOTAL $102,555.00

ENGINEER'S OPINIONS OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST ARE MADE ON THE BASIS OF ENGINEER'S EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS AND
REPRESENT ENGINEER'S BEST JUDGMENT AS AN EXPERIENCED AND QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL GENERALLY FAMILIAR WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY. HOWEVER, SINCE ENGINEER HAS NO CONTROL OVER THE COST OF LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR
SERVICES FURNISHED BY OTHERS, OR OVER CONTRACTORS' METHODS OF DETERMINING PRICES, OR OVER COMPETITIVE BIDDING OR
MARKET CONDITIONS, ENGINEER CANNOT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT PROPOSALS, BIDS, OR ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION COST WILL NOT
VARY FROM OPINIONS OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST PREPARED BY ENGINEER.



7/11/12 NH&L

NOTICE OF HEARING AND LETTING
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF
CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NORTH 40™ STREET

BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA, AND FOR THE
TAKING OF BIDS THEREFOR

Sealed proposals will be received by the City Clerk of the City of Clear Lake, lowa, in the
Council Chambers at City Hall, 15 North Sixth Street, Clear Lake, Iowa, until 11:00 o'clock
AM. on the 2nd day of August, 2012, for the construction of the North 40™ Street

Bridge Deck Overlay Project as described in the plans and specifications therefore, now
on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Proposals will be opened and the amount of the bids announced by the City Clerk at the
time and date specified above.

Also, at 6:30 P.M. on the 6th day of August 2012, the City Council of said City will, in said
Council Chambers, hold a hearing and said Council proposes to adopt plans,
specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost.

At said hearing, the City Council will consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of
contract and estimate of cost for the project, the same now being on file in the office of
the City Clerk, reference to which is made for a more detailed and complete description
of the proposed improvements, and at said time and place the said Council will also
receive and consider any objections to said plans, specifications and form of contract or
to the estimated cost of said improvements made by any interested party.

Also, at 6:30 P.M. on the 6th day of August 2012 or at such time, date and place as then

may be fixed, will act upon proposals and enter into a contract for the construction of
said improvements.

The location of the work to be done and the kinds and sizes of materials proposed to be
used are as follows:

NORTH 40™ STREET BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY PROJECT

Project includes bridge deck repairs, bridge deck overlay, and approach slab repair for
an existing 80'-0 x 44'-0 continuous concrete slab bridge located in Clear Lake, Iowa on

383114 - NHL General 1



7/11/12 NH&L

North 40" Street south of State Highway 122 over Willow Creek in Section 09, T-96N, R-
21W, Cerro Gordo County, lowa.

The method of construction of all improvements shall be by contract in accordance with

the plans and specifications and general stipulations for said improvements approved
by the City Council.

All proposals and bids in connection therewith shall be submitted to the City Clerk of
said City on or before the time herein set for receiving bids. All proposals shall be made
on official bidding blanks furnished by the City, and any alterations in the official form of
proposal will entitle the City Council, at its option, to reject the proposal involved from
consideration. Each proposal shall be sealed and plainly identified.

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a bid security in a sealed envelope by either (1)
a certified or cashier's check drawn on a solvent lowa bank or a bank chartered under
the laws of the United States, or a certified share draft drawn on a credit union in Iowa
or chartered under the laws of the United States, in an amount equal to $6,250, or (2) a
bid bond executed by a corporation authorized to contract as a surety in the State of
lowa, in the penal sum of $6,250. |

The bid security should be made payable to THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA. The bid
security must not contain any conditions either in the body or as an endorsement
thereon. The bid security shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages in the
event the successful bidder fails or refuses to enter into a contract within 10 days after
the award of contract and post bond satisfactory to the City insuring the faithful
fulfillment of the contract and the maintenance of said work, if required, pursuant to the

provisions of this notice and other contract documents. Bidders shall use the bid bond
form included in the specifications.

Pursuant to Chapter 73 of the Code of lowa, out of state bidders are hereby advised of
the Iowa Bidding Preference Law extending to Iowa firms any preference out of state
competitors receive in their own states. Such preference may be (a) strict preference, (b)
reciprocal preference, or combination preference and reciprocal. Application for such

preference will be extended for any "public improvement" as defined in Chapter 73A.1
of the Code of Iowa.

By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions
grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa, and to lowa domestic labor, to the
extent lawfully required under Iowa Statutes.

383114 - NHL General 2



7/11/12 NH&L

The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities or technicalities

in any bid and to enter into such contract as it shall deem for the best interest of the
City.

The City reserves the right to defer acceptance of any proposal for a period not to
exceed thirty (30) calendar days from the date of hearing.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a bond in an amount equal to one
hundred (100) percent of the contract price, said bond to be issued by a responsible
surety approved by the City Council and listed in the U.S. Treasury Department's most
current list (Circular 570, as amended) and authorized to transact business in the State
of lowa and shall guarantee the faithful performance of the contract and the terms and
conditions therein contained and shall guarantee the prompt payment for all materials
and labor to all persons, firms, subcontractors, and corporations furnishing materials for
or performing labor in the prosecution of the work and protect and save harmless the
City from claims and damages of any kind caused by the operations of the Contractor,
and shall guarantee the work against faulty workmanship and materials for a period as
required by the specifications after its completion and acceptance by the City Council.

It is anticipated Notice to Proceed will be issued by August 22, 2012. Contractor can
start work any time after Notice to Proceed is issued. The late start date shall be
September 4, 2012. All work shall be finally completed and the project ready for final
acceptance by October 19, 2012. Once Contractor begins work on the project, work

shall progress in a continuous manner and shall be completed within 34 working days or
less.

Bidders shall be expected to comply with Chapters 91C and 103A of the Code of lowa
concerning the registration and bonding of construction contractors and the successful
bidder shall be required to supply the City of Clear Lake with proof of said compliance.

Payment of the cost of said project will be made from any one or a combination of all
lawful sources of City revenue at the sole discretion of the City Council.

Payment will be made to the Contractor based on monthly estimates in amounts equal
to ninety-seven (97) percent of the contract value of the work completed. Monthly
estimates will be made by the Engineer and payment will be made to the Contractor on
or about ten (10) days thereafter. Payment may be made for materials stored off or on
site providing adequate written documentation is provided. Final payment will not be

made sooner than thirty (30) days following Final Acceptance of the Work by the City of
Clear Lake.

383114 — NHL General 3




7/11/12 NH&L

At least ten (10) days before each progress payment falls due (but not more often than
once a month), the Contractor will submit to the Engineer a partial payment estimate
filled out and signed by the Contractor covering the work performed during the period
covered by the partial payment estimate and supported by such data as the Engineer
may reasonably require. If payment is requested on the basis of materials and
equipment not incorporated in the work but delivered and suitably stored at or near the
site, the partial payment estimate shall also be accompanied by such supporting data,
satisfactory to the Owner, as will establish the Owner's title to the material and
equipment and protect his interest therein, including applicable insurance. The Engineer
will, within fifteen (15) days after receipt of each partial payment estimate, either
indicate in writing his concurrence of payment and present the partial payment estimate
to the Owner, or return the partial payment estimate to the Contractor indicating in
writing his reasons for refusing to concur with the partial payment estimate. In the latter
case, the Contractor may make the necessary corrections and resubmit the partial
payment estimate. The Owner will, within thirty (30) days of presentation to City Council
of a submitted partial payment estimate, pay the Contractor a progress payment on the
basis of the approved partial payment estimate. The Owner shall retain three (3)
percent of the amount of each payment until final completion and acceptance of all
work covered by the contract documents.

The bidder's attention is called to the prompt payment to the subcontractors, under
Chapter 573.12 of the Code of lowa.

Liquidated damages in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) per calendar day will
be assessed for each calendar day that work on the total project, or portions of the
contract where specific completion dates are specified, that remain uncompleted after
the end of the contract period, with due allowance for extensions of the contract period
due to conditions beyond the control of the contractor.

383114 — NHL General 4



7/11/12 NH&L

The Contractor will inderr‘mify and save the Owner or the Owner's agents harmless from
all claims growing out of the lawful demands of subcontractors, laborers, workmen,
mechanics, materialmen, and furnishers of machinery and parts thereof, equipment,
tools, and all supplies, incurred in the furtherance of the performance of the work. The
Contractor shall furnish satisfactory evidence that all obligations of the nature
designated above have been paid, discharged, or waived. If the Contractor fails to do so
the Owner may, after having notified the Contractor, either pay unpaid bills or withhold
from the Contractor's unpaid compensation a sum of money deemed reasonably
sufficient to pay any and all such lawful claims until satisfactory evidence is furnished
that all liabilities have been fully discharged whereupon payment to the Contractor shall
be resumed, in accordance with the terms of the contract documents, but in no event
shall the provisions of this sentence be construed to impose any obligations upon the
Owner to either the Contractor, his Surety, or any third party. In paying any unpaid bills
of the Contractor, any payment so made by the Owner shall be considered as a payment
made under the contract documents by the Owner to the Contractor and the Owner
shall not be liable to the Contractor for any such payments made in good faith.

Upon completion and acceptance of the work, the Engineer shall issue a certificate that
the work has been accepted by him under the conditions of the contract documents.
Final payment will be made not less than thirty-one (31) days after completion of the

work and acceptance by the City subject to the conditions and in accordance with the
provisions of Chapter 573 of the Code of Iowa.

The City will issue a sales tax exemption certificate applicable for all materials purchased
for the project.

Plans and specifications governing the construction of the proposed improvements
have been prepared by VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. of Mason City, lowa, said plans and
specifications and the prior proceedings of the City Council referring to and defining
said proposed improvements are hereby made a part of this notice and the proposed
contract by reference, and the proposed contract shall be executed to comply therewith.

Copies of said plans and specifications and form of contract are now on file in the office
of the City Clerk and may be examined at City Hall. The ENGINEER shall make available
and distribute plans and specifications in accordance with Senate File 2389. Complete
sets of the Bidding Documents may be obtained from ENGINEER at the ENGINEER'S
office located at 2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9, Mason City, lowa 50401 upon payment
of plan deposit in the sum of Fifty Dollars ($50) This payment is refundable upon return

383114 - NHL General 5



7/11/12 NH&L

of the bidding documents within fourteen (14) days after award of the project in good
reusable condition. If the contract documents are not returned in a timely manner and

in good reusable condition, the deposit shall be forfeited to the OWNER. Plan deposit
checks shall be made out to the City of Clear Lake.

Bidders who request bidding documents be mailed or shipped to them shall designate a
mailing address and pay shipping / mailing costs in the amount of $10 for standard
USPS mail delivery or normal UPS ground delivery. Any special shipping / mailing
requests will be at bidders cost. Checks for shipping / mailing shall be made out to
Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.

This notice is given by order of the Council of the City of Clear Lake, Iowa.

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

Nelson Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Scott Flory, City Administrator

383114 — NHL General 6



CALHOUN-BURNS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.| BRIDGE INSPECTION REPORT
'CONSULTING ENGINEER WEST DES MOINES, IOWA

FHWANo. /06320 Crossing ( over ) WILLOW CREEK Inspector MFC

Operaling Rating 80,2 " inventory Rating 48.5 Fracturs Critical L) item113Code &8  Yr. Reconst.

Bridge No. _ F-9-B-26 Bridge Type CONTINUOUS CONCRETE SLAB Date 4/15/2010

Strast Name N, 40TH 5T7. Township LAKE City —_—r
Sed. 09T- 96 N.R- 2/ W Sufi.Rating 97  Est.Remalninglfe /O Yrs mEck  ADT 890 YearBult /570

POSTED LOAD LIMITS 12, APPR.ALIGNMENT COND.RATING  REMARKS

Posted  [] One Lane Object . Alignment - 7 __ INT. N. w/ STOP CONDITION

Loading [ Nariow Markers . Approach Slab 7 CRACKS, NMARROW

1

2

Legibily: . - 8 3. Relief Joints Z
4. Approach - Guardrail NONE

Visibifity: —_— 8
Pavement (2

Comments: NONE __ . NONE —————— —
Embankment __7

. ' | INSPECTOR'S CONDITION ° 7
RATING [

— ———— e - 41 e 8 . >t Tt G A A s 4

g8, peck LTEM c NG REMARKS
Wearing Surface 5 SEVERAL SPALLS, SOME HMA PATCHED ¢ PCCFATCHED
5

11. Ulilties 5 TWOCONDUITS E SIDE, ONE BROKEN NE.

14. Record Elavations (f avaliable) - o

1.

2. Deck- Structural Condition .5 CRACKS, LEACHING -
3. Curbs B ) _
4 Median : . et et e e e e e .
5. Sidewalks T T

6. Parapel s — -
7. Railing 7o mmrm mmmmmm A T -
o paint I R .

9. Drains oo e -

10. Lighting Standards -
12..Joint Leakage - o e e e e e+ e
13. Expanslon Joinls and Devices e ‘ e mr e e e e

@ CL Brgs and Spans
INSPECTOR'S CONDITION RATING _l

£9. SUPERSTRUCTURE

ta b imessams e b cn e omecim Y

2. Stringers

et e e e m——— et e tm = e —

1. Bearing Devices - »

Lateral Support ( SIAB ) e

3. Girders/Bsams T e e e ot e - .

Lateral Support ( ) mrm e e e s o

4, FloorBeams s e e

Lateral Support ( ) e
5. Trusses - General e e ‘ _
Portals LT L _ . A _
Bracing T B —
6. Paint —_— . -...:W i - " i
7. Machinery (Movable Spans) R
8. Rivets or Bolis _—'_ . __._.: . . _
9. Welds - Cracks __—:_ - i . _‘
10. Rust e _. - . m—
11. Timber Decay ——— __- S o
12. Concrete Cracking e .
13, Collision Damage - - e _
14. Deflection Under Load e o

15. Alignment of Members -

16. Vibration Under Load

INSPECTOR'S CONDITION RATING !




co ON_ RATING (Use for SIA #tems 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 62) Date: 4/15/2010
CLEAR LARE

N Not Applicable City

8 Excellant Condition - =

8 Very Good Condition - No problems noted. Bridge No. ___f-9-B-26
Street Name __ N. 40THST.

7 Good Condition - Some minor problems.

6 Satisfaciory Condition - Structural Elements show minor daterioration

& Falr Conditlon - Primary structural elements have minor sectlon loss, spalling, cracking or scour.

4 Poor Conditjon - Advanced sectlon loss, deterioration, spalling or scour. Posting for some truck traffic is warranted.

3 Serious Condition - Primary etructural elements affected by section loss, deterioration, cracking or scour, Posting for most truck traffic is

warranted immediately. ‘
2 Critical Condition - Advanced deterioration of concrate or steel and/or critical scour. Structure should be closed to all traffic.

1 “imminent” Failure Condition - Major deteroration of structural elements. Structure is closed but co
0 Failed Condition - Out of service and beyond repair. reciive action may allow light service.

TEM CONDITION RATING REMARKS
£0, SUBSTRUGTURE

1. Abutments- Caps . - ,

Wings -

Backwall Ty ,

Footing e

Clos - e e e e e —

Erosion 6 SOME N, ABUTMENT SLOFE

Settiement. e ) T
2. Piers or Bents - Caps 7 , T

cultmns T _,_-_ v vanr tven a1 a—— e 4 ot oe

Foolings S "._,:-—"'"- e em e e nm s e e ore e

Piles . .7.'___ Mlmkmkk‘a'fsioﬂ‘ T A C e tte ke e e e mtaem e caen miem o

Scour 7 SOME@eEomPERs T T

Seitlement "-.: B __ T T U U —
3. Pile Bents: . CoU T "
‘4, Concrele Cracking “ - R R e )
6. Stes!Corrosion A S — e e e e im0 s e
6. Timber Decay e ’ . e e e e m et e e mememe s e oo ot o oot e+
7. Debris on Seals o _' o T T T oTmn T T T e
8. Paint s T T e R
9. Collision Damsge R _ "~ s emmemem e e e e e e e e o —

INSPECTOR'S CONDITION RATING Q
81.CHANNEL CHANNEL PROTECTION
1. Channel-Scour 7
2 Embankment Erosion _'a o oot e L PV U
3. Ot _.Z., e e — —— e T T T
4. Vegetation A - oot v cm e b wnmre e e e _._.—-
5. Channel Change e T e - e . -
6. Fender System emiom e e e rain . —— —— _-.._ o
7. SpurDikes and Jettles e T e e e e e = e -
8. Riprap i e - et e e
8. Adequacy of Opening e e _—
10. Channet Depth (Top of Dack to e e e R, .
Streambed) —_ T
INSPECTOR'S CONDITION RATING IZ'
G LLS
1. Barmel - Concrete -
Stel i
. Timber o T

2. Headwall o T -
3. Cut-off Wall T T e :
4. Adequacy - T -
5. Debris - -

INSPECTOR'S CONDITION RATING N I




CITY OF CLEAR LAKE a7t

APRIL 15,2010

Dt .
b SF MEM &&-W!rl .t ,' L .

.
vyl %l’ . t t
S

EEE LN SN

TYPICAL DECK SPALLING AND PATCHES

DETERIORATED PAVEMENT AT END OF
‘SOUTH APPROACH




CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

APRIL 16,2010

ROAD VIEW LOOKING NORTH

SIDE VIEW LOOKING EAST

UNDER VIEW LOOKING SOUTH



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW., Suite 9 » Mason City, lowa 50401-1596

641-421-8008 *641-380-0313(FAX) = 877-241-8008(WATS)
%

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 3
Date: July 6, 2012
Project Title Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project Contractor Wicks Construction, Inc.
Contract 2 - Street Paving Improvements Decorah, 1A
Original Contract E
Amaunt & Date  |March 12, 2012 $ 1,304,820.75 Pay Period June 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012
BID ITEMS
Estimated Extended CDBG Higible Estimated CDBG Non-Eligible | CDBG Higible | CDBG Non-Higible
M..on__._:__r.: Section | Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Quantity Complete Value Complete Value Complete
1. General
1.1 Mobillzation LS 1 AANAX $ 32.000.00 T3% 0% £ 24, 000.00 | § -
1.2 Traffic Control L5 1 AHXHX 5 10,425.00 50% 0% 3 5212501 % -
1.3 Erosion Control LS 1 XN $ 8,000.00 50% 0% s 400000 | § -
1.4 Stump Removal EA 3 $ 400.00 | § 1,200.00 1] 3 $ - $ 3,600.00
2. Walter
2.1 Valve Box Replacement [assumed quantity) EA 1 5 40000 | § 400.00 1] 1] 3 - |5 -
3 Sanitary Sewer
31 )._H_...:n Existing m...._..FQ Sewer Manhole Casting EA 21 < 150.00 | § 3,150.00 3 [+ $ 900.00 | § -
4. Storm Sewer
4.1 Connect 1o Fxisting Storm Sewer Structure EA 1 13 s0000 1% 500.00 (] 1 £ - 5 500.00 |
4.2 Single Grate intake EA 1 $ 3500001% 3,500.00 o 1 $ - $ 3,500.00
4.3 St Sewer Pipe, 15% RCP LF ‘40 3 s0.00 |8 2.000.00 0 40 $ 1T 2.000.00
4.4 Subdrain, 6% LF 560 s 1150 | § 6 440.00 o a7 $ - : 3 u_c.ulm-l
4.5 Subdrain Outlet EA 2 5 200.00 | § 400.00 o 2 $ - $ 400.00
4.6 Granular Backfill Material (assumed quantity TON 50 $ 15001 % 750.00 0.00 0.00 $ - 5 -
4.7 >n_.r..p_ isting Intake Casting EA 47 : 1 150.00 | § 7,050.00 1] 18 $ - 5 2.700.00
4.8 Adjust Existing Storm Sewer Manhole Casting EA 11 : 3 100.00 | § 1,100.00 0 3 $ - $ 300.00
49 Adjust Existing Subdrain Cleanout Casting EA 19 : ] 10000 | % 1,900.00 o 1] $ - $ -
410 Subdrain, 8° (Change Qrder No. X} LF o 5 1525 | £ - o 555 5 - 5 8483.75
411 Subdnin Outlet, 8° (Change Order No. 3) EA a 5 15000 | § - ] 4 3 - 5 £00.00
V-K Job No 3837938350 Page 1of4

West Des Moines » Coralville * Omaha * Moline » Mason City * Sioux City

THo2012



BID ITEMS
Estimated Extended CDBG Higible Estimated CDBG Non-Higible| CDBG Higible CDBG Non-Higible
_.._E tity Unit Price Price ﬁu...:uq na...._F_...a @._? naﬂna_a Value nauH_n__n Value nuﬁn?_m
5. Street & Related Work .
5.1 Pavement Remaval SY. 8,100 5 500 )% 40,500.00 o 5,383 5 - 5 1691500
5.2 Unstable Sul CY 1,000 5 5.00| %5 8,000.00 o (1] 43 - 5 -
5.3 SY 9,400 s 2001% 18,800.00 2,615 2,614 s 5,230.00 | § 5,128.00
5.4 Subgrade Preparation SY 20,200 3 0.75 1% 15,150.00 7715 2,614 $ 5786258 1,960.50
5.5 PCC Curb & Gutter, 7" Thick LF 0902 3 23501% 21,197.00 655 1] : 3 1633250 | § -
5.6 PCC Pavement Patch, 6° Thick SY 180 $ 36.10 | § 13,718.00 0 a $ =
5.7 PCC Driveway Pavernent, 6 Thick SY 1,687 5 3500 1% 59,045.00 458 ] 3 16,380.00 | § -
5.8 PCC Driveway Pavement, 7= Thick SY (113 $ 37.00|% 32,782.00 o 65 s - 13 2,405.00
5.9 PCC Driveway Pavement, Colored & Stamped, 7= Thick S¥ 87 $ 8600 | § 7,482.00 o 16 £ - |s 3,096.00
5.10 PCC Sidewalk, 4° Thick SE 20,685 s 330|% 68.260.50 2900 3,458 $ 9570001 % 11,411.40
5.11 PCC Sidewalk, Colored & Stamped, 4° Thick SF 6342 s 500|% 31,710.00 0 3,893 s - Is 19,465.00
512 PCC Sidewalk, 67 Thick SF 1,896 $ 450|% 8.532.00 0 177 s « 1% 796.50
5.13 ADA Detectable Waming SF 146 s 37008 11,072.00 a 80 $ - 1s 2,560.00
5.14 Aggregaste Surfsce Courve TON 200 [ 15.00 | § 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 s 1% -
5.15 HMA Pavement Patch TON 165 5 190.00 | § 31,350.00 82.75 0.00 s 15722501 % -
5.16 PCC Median Paving Colored & Stamped, 4* Thick SY AT1 $ 4300|% 20,253.00 o 75 s == § 3,115.00
5.7 Testing LS 1 s [ 5.000.00 5% 5% 3 12500018 1,250.00
b Landscaping
6.1 Topsail CcY 1,400 s 120018 16,800.00 o o $ e
6.2 |Sodding 5Q 800 $ 43b0 | $ 38,400.00 8.7 0 3 13776018
7. Ughting
7.1 Electrical Cireuit (Conduits & Conductoni LF 860 3 19.80 | § 17,028.00 0 430 $ = I 8.514.00
7.2 Conduit Only LF 50 s 77518 387.50 1] 50 5 - $ 69750
73 Light Pole EA L ] $ 3179100(% 34,119.00 ] o $ $ -
T4 Handhole / junction Box EA 9 $ 31200|$ 2,808.00 o & 3 $ 1,872.00
TOTAL BASEBID $ 584.209.00 $ 10576135 § 111,770.15
Alternate 1. |PCC Paving
1.1.1 Excavation cY 7,300 s 6501% 47,450.00 4242 984 $ 2757300 1% £ 39600
1.1.2 Aggregate Base Coure, Fumith & Install TON 7,888 5 120018 94.656.00 359652 838.00 $ 43158241 % 10,056.00
1.1.3 Temporary Agzregate Surfacing, Salvage and Stock Pile TON 4,000 s 450|% 18,000.00 1,789.00 0.00 $ snsos0ls -
1.4 TON 4,000 s as0ls 18,000.00 1,789.00 0.00 3 s050350|%
L1135 PCC Pavernent, 6° Thick Sy 5,737 $ 243518 118.879.75 4513 0 § 1w09585751% .
116 PCC Pavernent 7~ Thick s¥ 12,040 s 3311518 399,126.00 2342 2,341 s 77637301 % 77,604.15
1312 PCLC Pavernent Testing LS 1 axwwy $ 4.500.00 40% 10% $ 1,800.00 | § 450.00
TOTALALTERNATEY § T20,611.75 5 27585529 | § 94,506.15
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT $ 1,304,820.75 $ 381,616.64 $ 206,276.30
V-K Job No 38379/38380 Page2old

o012



SUMMARY
CDBG Eligible Non-CDBG Eligible
Cng_'!rad Price Value Compleled Value Cﬂﬂﬂ! Total Value Cornﬂdrd
Original Contract Price] § 1,304,820.75 | § 381,616.64 | § 206,276.30 | § 587,892.94
Approved Change Orders (list each) [Change Order 1| § .

Change Order 2 | § 11,219.60 Based on Qu Complete and Unit Prices
Change Order3 | § 2,681.25 Based on Quantities Complete and Unit Prices
Revised Contract Price| § 1,318,721.60 | § 381,616.64 | § 206,276.30 | § 587,892.94

Materials Stored | § - 5 <15 .
Value of Completed Work and Materials Stored | § 381,616.64 | § 206,276.30 | § sn?,séz,gs
Less Retained Percentage (5%) | § 19,080.83 | § 10,313.82 | § 29,394.65
Net Amount Due This Estimate | § 362,535.81 | § 195,962.48 | § 558.498.29
Less Estimate(s) Previously Approved No.1 $ 7145715 | § 11,769.07 | § 83,226.22
No.2 $ 22737537 | $ 92,791.78 | § 320,167.15

(MNo.3 % -

No.4 < .

No.5 3 =

No.6 (3 -
Total Previously Approved | § 298,832.52 | § 104,560.85 | § 403,393.37
Percent Complete 44.6% |  Amount Due This Estimate] $ 63,703.29 | § 91,401.63 | § 155,104.92

ihe | 155,104.92 is rec ded for approval for payment in accordance with the terms of
the contract.

Quantities bmitted By:
Wicks Const Ion, ne.
SIgnnlme

IRemmmended By:

Veenstra & Kimm, In.
Signature %;‘ /

Approved By:
City of Clear Lake

Signature
*" David Clark awn Pet exb Melson Crabb / Scott Flory
Project Manager Pru]oct Engmeer Mayor / City Administrator
Title Title Title
Date ; //0// p Date -7//-0// 2 Date
T T 4 r

V-K Job No. 38379/38380

Paged of 4

71072012



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

= Commtaliang | ngeetrog

Stone Creek Office Building

2800 Fourth Street, Suite 3

Mason City, lowa 50401

Ph: 641-421-8008  Fax: 641-380-0311

City of Clear Lake
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 6
Date: July 10, 2012
Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: ‘Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: June 1 - june 30, 2012
Contract Date: August 15, 2011
IDOT PROJECT NO: STP-U-7967(600)-27-17 (STP FUND ELIGIBLE)
BID ITEMG
ITEM MO ITEM CODE ITEM UNIT QUANTITY LINIT PRICT EXTENDED PRICE QUANTITY COMPLETED WALUE COMPLETED PERCENTAGE COMPLETED
BALE BID
10 2101.0850002 |CLEAR + GRS UNIT 130.0 3 1200 _560.00 301 1,560.00 100.0%
20 11038425005 |TOPSOIL, FURNISH AND SPREAD [ 200.0 26.50 . 100.00 T3 4 528450 [TEL]
10 11038435015 |TOPSOIL STRIP, SALVAGE + SPREAD (a1 1340 11.00 ,122.00 1 2.743.00 316%
0 21070875000 |COMPALTION WIMOISTURE + DENSITY CONTROL (5] 8610 .20 A82 40 62 R 1000%
50 2213.7100400 |RELOCATION OF MAIL BOX EACH a0 115.00 520.00 ] 75.00 £15%
&0 7112-8260051 |GRANULAR SLIRF OM RO, CL A CR STONE TON ®50.0 18.00 11,700.00 1140.2 210,523.60 1754%
70 74020425031 JCRANULAR BACKALL TOMN 000 1500 3,000 00 190.7 $60.50 954%
] 24150130188 [MANHOLE, SAN SWR, SW-301, 43~ ACH 10 1,400.00 10,300.00 3 10.200.00 100.0%
0 4150250100 |INTAKE, SW-501 AC 20 2,500.00 000,00 2 000.00 1000%
100 INTAKE. SW-502 ACH 40 3,060.00° 17,240 00 3 12,290.00 100.0%
110 SUBDRAIN, 51D, PERFORATED, &° LF 7.406.0 11.00 26,466 OO 23470 25 817.00 [T
120 SUBDRAIN RISER EACH 100 10000 00000 120 1,200.00 1200%
130 SUBDRAIN OUTLET (RF-19C) EACH 20 100.00 200.00 ] 200.00 T00.0%
140 STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN TRENCHED, HOPE, 157 [ 11.0 2400 264.00 0 14400 345%
150 [STORM SWE G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 15° ¥ 191 45.00 8.685.00 154 8,730.00 1005%
) STORM SWER G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 187 ¥ 1644 4650 16,926.00 345, 16,042 50 AT
™ DUTA221 [STORM SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000217 F I 47.00 1131800 308, 14.513.00 105.1%
80 118224 | STORM SWR G-AMAIN TRENCHED, RCP J000D.24° 60 5.00 ¥0.00 70 335.00 16T
50 29030700016 |RMY STORM SWR PIPE LE 16° 412 5.00 6,180.00 381 5 745.00 910%
00 25040114008 [SAN SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 8° 5817 7.00 21,522.90 582.0 71,534.00 100.1%
1 5040118013 [SAN SWR GAMAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 117 L 16.0 sooa 2o 00 160 80000 1o00%
0 040200406 |SAN SWR SERVICE STUS, FVC, &7 LF 1305 1820 1024150 4160 10.879.20 106.0%
30 5106745850 Y 4.535.0 550 74,941.50 45350 74.542.50 100.0°%
40 25106750600 |RAMV'L OF INTAKE + UTILITY ACCESS EACH 9.0 500.00 4,500.00 3.0 4,500.00 100.0%
) 25116745900 [RAMVL OF SDEWALK i 110 7.50 85750 4330 .285.00 115.0%
50 117526004 | SDEWALK, PCC, 4~ ¥ 3188 373 12.280.68 1550 14,5018 1A%
ar 11-7526006 _w_.Umf._h._.h__ PCC, 6° 1 4.3 413 A1831 340 405 5 I
80 11-7528100 |DETECTABLE WARNING - CLIRE RAMP SF &0.0 A0 AGh.00 1400 61400 233.1%
i 2515-2475006 |DRIVEWAY, PCC. 6 ¥ [Tr 44 42 40 36,790.48 8470 15.512.80 TES
100 13156745600 _g» OF PAVID DRIVEWAY 5Y 6651 10.00 671 00 £65.1 £91.00 100.0%
I 25186510000 |SAFETY CLOSURE EACH [ 185.00 480 00 50 AS0.00 1000%
20 23246765010 |RMV + REINSTALL SIGN EACH 5, 100.00 500.00 10 300.00 H00%
3 15288445110 |TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 1,200.00 3, 200.00 100.0% 3,200,080 100.0%
40 25155070110 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FsaSH, BY AREA Y 104.0 115.00 11,960.00 1180 13,570.00 [ITEEY

Summary Sheet A1
Sheet 1 of 6.

P



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

* Camssishing [ragewrsvig

Stone Creek Otfice Bullding

2800 Fourth Street, Suite %
Mason Gity, lowa 50401

Phe 641421-8000  Fax: 6413800011

City of Clear Lake
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 6
Date: July 10, 2012 &
Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: June 1 - June 30, 2012
Contract Date; August 15, 2011
1DOT PROJECT NO: STP-U-7967(600)-27-17 (STP FUND ELIGIBLE)
| 81D ITEMS
ITEM NO. TEM CODE_| TTEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE QUANTITY COMPLETED, VALUE COMPLETED PERCINTAGE COMPLETID
2529-5070120 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FINISH, BY COUNT EACH 3 200.00 00.00 2.0 40000 66 T%
25334580005 |MOBILIZATION L5 1 20,000.00 F0 1000% 30,000.00 100.0%
2572-0000300 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING 5 1 4.360.00 4246000 100.0% 436000 100 0%
25540114004 [WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVO, 4~ 16.0 50 84000 1 577.50 A%
2554-0114006 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PPE PVC, 6° a0 5450 436 00 545 00 125.0%
25540114008 [WATIR MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIOE PIPE PvO). 8™ U 13590 7.00 50.283.00 43.210.00 7%
FITTINGS BY WIKGHT, Di ) 7500 .00 &.730.00 54800 1029%
VALVE, GATE Di#_ 8 N ACH 40 1.000.00 4,000 00 000 00 73.0%
VALVE BOX REPLACEMENT ADH 1.0 1.080.00 1,020.00 = D8D.0C 100.0%
25959555003 |CORPORATION STOP, 14~ ACH 140 170.00 2.380.00 380,00 100.0%
25959999005 |CORPORATION STOP, 1~ ACH 10 180.00 360.00 1 18000 S0.0%
3 25535999005 |c1,-usmra BOX, 14" ATH 110 16400 2,112.00 T 1.143.00 518%
25995995005 |CLRB STOP & BOX, 1 ACH 3 200.00 400.00 [ - 00%
ACH 140 10.00 1,540.00 14.0 1.540.00 100.0%
SANITARY SEWER WYE, 856" EACH &0 63.00 950.00 & 550.00 1000%
15995995005 [SANITARY SEWER WYVE, 12" EACH 10.0 40.00 400,00 7 530 00 T00%
P TEE EACH 1.0 1.300.00 L 300,00 1 0000 100.0%
e ¥ 4514 21.00 AT9.40 26).0 523.00 S81%
75950999009 |WATER SERVICE, COPPER, 1~ ¥ 60.0 30.00 A00.00 2.0 660.00 36.7%
2601-2634150 |MULCHING, WOOQD CELLULOSE ASER ACRE 1 300 00 . 300.00 a - 0.0
2601-2616044 |SEED « FERTILZE (URBAN) ACRE 0.5 200 00 0000 0. . 0.0
2601-2642120 [STABILIZE CROP - 160 + FERTILIZER [URBAN) ACRE 0 100.00 550.00 o - 0.0
26020000020 |SLT FENCE iF 164.0 450 738.00 164.0 738.00 100.0%
2602000060 |RMVL OF SILT FENCE i 164.0 1.00 164 00 164.0 164.00 100.0%
SUB TOTAL 5 191 50867 5 183.016.05
ALTERNATE 1
550 2102-2710070 JEXCAVATION, CL 10, ROWY + BORROW. Y 1,004 925 2.062.00 1364 12617.00 1046%
500 1150100000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE oY (153 3400 7.710.00 (1] 29.750.00 107.4%
10 301-1033060 |sm.-u PCC PAVT, CLCLY & Y 4397 28.15 129,404 5% 3557 129.405.55 100.0%
20 1018311722 [PCC PAV'T SAMPLE [0 1 500.00 S00.00 0% = 00T
TOTALALTERNATE 1 ] 3 170.7TLSS
TOTAL STP - U - 1372(617)-T0-17 3 561,186.22 3 560,788.60 99.9%

Summary Sheet A2
Sheet 2 of 6.

-



SUMMARY

Contract Price Total Value Completed
STP-L-1372(6170-70-17 STP-U-1372(617-70-17
Original Contract Price| § 561186221 % 560,788.60
Approved Change Orders (list each)
Revised Contract Price] § 561,186.22 | § 560,788.60
Materials Stored § -
Value of Completed Work and Matenials Stored $ 560,768.60
Less Retained Percentage (3% ($30.000 Maximum) $ 16,823.66
Net Amount Due This Estimate 5 543,964.94
Less Estimatedsi Previously Approved No.l 5 25.387.33
No.2 5 141,116.86
No.J 5 94,888.31
No.d $ 38,578.84
No.5 ] 209,389.48
No.6
Total Previowsly Approved | § 509,360.82
Percent Compiete w 99.9% Amount Due This Estimate| § 34,604.12
The t § 34,604.12 is rec ded for approval for payment in accordance with the terms of the contract.
Quantities Recommended By: Approved By:

David Clark

Project Manager

.1 \.. Signatur

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.

City of Clear Lake

Signature

Jason .an_chEw. P.E. %

m_a_mﬁ Engineer
Title

Scott Flory

City Administator
Title

Date '

H\G\\N\

S
7

Summary Sheet B1
Page 4 of 6.



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

* Cosacbag §ogeaeag

Stone Creek Dffice Building

2800 Fourth Street, Scite 9

Mason City, lowa 50407

Phe 64714213008 Fax: 647-380-0013

City of Clear Lake i
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 6
Date: luly 10, 2012
Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: June 1 - june 30, 2012
Contract Date: August 15, 2011
STP-U-1372(617)-70-17
CONTRACT QUANTITIES CONTEACT PRICTS QUANTITY COMPLETE VALUE COMPLETED
ITEM MO ITEM CODE ITEM [ DIVISION 1 DOVISION 2 URIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE ONIRON 1 DIVTSION T DIVTSION 1 ONIRON 2 TOTAL VALY
Federal Aud Parmcipatng iom Pancipatng Federal Aud Past patng o Parta patan Federal Al Participating Won- Faticipating COMPLETED
10 1010850002 |CLEAR -CRUBE urat 1300 12.00 1,340 00 130.0 1,340 00 . 1,560 00
ot 1058475005 |TOPSOIL, FURNISH AND SPREAD [« ] 200 1650 S, 300 00 bd § 4.584 30 4584 50
30 1058425015 |TOPSOIL STRIP. SALVACE + SPREAD [«] 134 1100 5.122.00 11 2.74).00 2,743.00
40 1070475000 [COMPACTION WAOISTURE « DENUTY COMTROL oY 862 0 4487 40 by 440280 448240
] 7137100400 |RELOCATION OF MAIL BOX EACH 3 115.00 920.00 5 75.00 - 573.00
60 3128760051 |GRANULAR SURF OM RD,_CL A CR STONE TON 300.00 150.0 00 11,700.00 61160 528.60 11,008 80 5148008 - 20,513 80
70 4010475031 |GRANULAR BACKHLL TON 100.00 [T 00 3.000.00 100.00 5070 1.500.00 360,50 860 50
[ 4350130148 [MANHOLE, SAN SWR_ SW-101, 387 EACH 3 400,00 10,200.00 [ - 10.200.00 10,200.00
50 4150750100 [INTAKE. SW-501 EACH 2 %0000 000,00 2 5.000.00 D00 00
100 4150750200 [INTAKE, SW-502 ACH 4 060 00 12 240 00 0 1228000 12, 240.00
110 25018317306 [SUBDRAIN, STD_PERFORATED, 6 LF 2,408 11.00 26 464,00 4T 25.817.00 . 15.817.00
120 2508271006 [SUBDRAIN RISER EACH 10 100.00 000.00 12 1,700 00 - _200.00
130 01 827019] |SUBDRAIN QUTLET ®F-150) EACH 2 100.00 200.00 F3 200,00 - 20000
140 T503-0111015 [STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN TRENCHED, HDPE. 157 LF 1 00 204,00 & 144.00 = 14400
150 5030114215 [STORM SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 15° L 191 00 8845 00 194 £.730.00 871000
160 | Tsa3anis; STORM SWR C-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 18~ T 44 6 50 16.926.00 M3 16,042 50 16,042 50
70 25010114, STORM SWR G-MAis TRENCHED, RCP 20000,71° L 94 00 1),818.00 ) 14.571.00 - 1432100
T80 TSO30114224 [STORM SWR G-AAIN TRENCHED, RCP 20000 24" T & 00 130.00 7 185.00 - 385.00
150 25030100036 |RAN STORM SWR PIPE LE 16~ L an $.00 418000 181 5 T43.00 . 574500
200 T504-0114008 [SAN SWR GMAIN, TRENCHED, PVC. 8° LF 581.7 7.00 21,522.90 S81.0 . 21,5400 2153400
10 T504 0114017 |SAN SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, FVC 1T 1h 3000 800,00 13 800 00 800 0
20 25040200406 [SAMN SWR SEXVICE STUB, PVC_&° T 1525 2620 10,781.50 4160 . oFamls 10,8992
30 25106745850 [RAMV'L OF PAVT ¥ 4411 104 3.30 2454250 4462 3 14.541.00 [TED I 24,9425
o 75106750600 |RATYL OF INTAKE » UTILITY ACCESS EACH 3 ] 500.00 4,300.00 ] 00000 1.500.00 500,00 |
250 75116745500 [RMVL OF SDEWALK 5Y a1 750 2,857.50 418 28300 - 2835.00 |
15 11.7526004 [SIDEWALK. PCC, 47 5Y 3208 3735 12.280.68 190 14,902 65 - 14,302.45
P 117526006 |SIDEWALK. PCC, 6™ [ 343 415 141801 Mo 40390 - 405.90
280 15117528100 |DETECTABLE WARNING - CURE RAMP 3 &0 4010 2,406.00 140 51400 2 1400
190 25152475006 | DRIVEWAY, PCC, 6~ 5Y 8677 42.40 16.790.43 847D 35.912.80 E 3 80
1 5 [TTN] 10.00 ,431.00 6491 £631.00 - 653100
151 EACH 185.00 1,480 00 a 1.480.00 148000
2 EACH 100.00 00 00 3 100 00 300 00
T8 LS 3,200.00 3, 200.00 100% 1,200.00 : 3.200.00
4 35235070110 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FINISH, BY AREA Y 104 115.00 11,9%60.00 45 T) 5, 175.00 8.195.00 11.370.00
350 2525-5070120 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH RINISH, BY COUNT EACH. 3 200 00 600 00 1 - 400.00 400.00
140 pi LS ] 20,000.00 20,000 00 100% 20,000 00 . 20,000 00
370 2512-0000300 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING [ [ 0 4 160,00 4,360.00 0% 50% 2.180.00 2,180.00 4,360 00
180 2554-0114004 |WATIR MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVO), 4 [ 16 5250 140.00 11 - 577.50 37730
T80 | 235540114006 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINTL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 6- F 0 5450 436 00 10 45.00 545 00
Dwtad Theet (1
PageSof &

PV



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

— -

Stone Creek Oifice Bullding

2800 Fourth Street, Suite %

Mason City, lowa 50401

Phe 641-421-8008  Fax: 641-380-0313

City of Clear Lake
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 6
Date: July 10, 2012 R
Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contracton: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: June 1- June 30, 2012
Contract Date: August 15, 2011
STP-U-1372(617-70-17
CONTRACT QUANTITIES CONTRACT PRICES QUANTITY COMPLETE VALUE COMPLETED
ITEM NO ITEM CODE TTEM UnIt DIVISON | DIVISION 2 UNIT PRICE EXTINDED FRICE DIVISION 1 DIVISION 2 DIVISION | DATHON 2 TOTAL VALLE
Frdeval And Partopabe Fon Parcigateg Fedeal Aid Partcgatan ica Parteioation Federal Axl Patcgatng | Non Pamicipatog COMPLETED
400 114008 [WATIR MAIN, TRENCHED, POLTVINYL CHLORIDE PIFE PVO), &° U 1359 37.00 1,310 Pl 43.210.00 45.210.00
210 203000 [FTTINGS 8Y WEIGHT, OL 1] 750 3.00 2 1 4800 948 00
410 207008 IVALVE GATE, OW, 8 iN. EACH 4 1.000.00 1] L) .000.00 1,000.00
410 212030 [VALVE BOX REPLACEMENT EACH 1 1.080.00 1 [ 080,00 1,080.00
430 5599005 |CORPORATION STOP, 14~ EACH 4 170,00 14 .380.00 2,180.00
450 3005 _|CORPORATION STOP, 1- EAC] F] 150.00 [ 130.00 180.00
[ 5005 |CURR STOP & BOX, 14~ EACH 13 164.00 H 1,148.00 1,148.00
470 3005 |CURB STOP & BOX, 1* ACH 2 200.00 0 - - -
480 5 [INLET PROTECTION ACH 14 10.00 T4 1,540.00 = 1,540.00
430 005 |SANITARY SEWER WNT, 876" ACH & 65.00 [ - 590.00 590,00
500 5559003 |SANITARY SEWER WYE, 12706" ACH 10 40.00 H : 1,680.00 620 00
510 3995004 [STORM SUWLE, 18%15” RCP TEE ACH 1 1,300.00 1 1.300.00 - ,100.00
530 FFFI00Y [WATLR SERVICE, COPPER, 1i4” LF 4T 4 21.00 ATIAD 2630 - 5.523.00 52100
530 S939000 [WATER SERVICE, COPPER. 1~ LF 0.0 30.00 80000 1.0 £60.00 +460.00
540 634150 [MULCHING, WOOD CELLULOSE FISER ACRS 1.00 300,00 300,00 000 - &
530 Be04d |50 RTILZE (URBAN) ACR os 200.00 SO0 00 00
56 601-7642120 |STABILIZTE CROP - SEED » FERTILITER (LRBAN) ALK X3 ,100.00 430.00 o0 :
570 26020000020 |SLT FENCE LF 164 435013 718.00 154 T18.00 - 718.00
380 26020000060 |RMVL OF SILT FENCE LF Tl 1003 164.00 Tk 164.00 s kS 164 00
SUB TOTAL s 191,508.67 24750955 | 3 14110650 § 3 389.016.05
ALTERMATE |
550 2102-2710070 [EUCAVATION, CL 10, RDWY + BORROW (=] 1,304 515 100 13540 1261700
[ 21150100000 [WODIFED SUBBASE [=] s 3400 [0 arsg 2975000 |
€10 2301-1001060 {STOV-F PCC PAVT, CL €13, 6 13 4057 815 53 45570 179,405 5"
&20 23016511722 [POC PAVT SAsamE LS 10 500 00 500 00 [ -
1 165,677.53 177725508 - I 171,77255
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1
TOTAL STP - U - 1372(617)-70-17 s 541,186 22 4196821018 1411065043 560.784 60
tand et T3
Pagebol &

v



